
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 661/7 -
August/August 1988

Yu-hsi Nieh

Articles on China

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AAT Asia and Africa Today (Mos

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chi

nese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (To

kyo), quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society One

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Was

hington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter- 

ty

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi

monthly

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro

pology (New York), quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly)

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies 

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimon

thly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

HQ Hong Qi (Beijing), fortnight-ly

IA International Affairs (Lon-don), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Munchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Tai-pei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), mon

thly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bi-mon

thly

JLYJGJingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian 

Studies (Washington, D.C.), 

quarterly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bi-mon

thly

MAS Modern Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modern China (London), quar

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Bei-jing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Was

hington, D.C.), bimonthly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea

land)

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca

lif.) twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Ne

therlands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Cheng

du), bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian

(Chang-chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDYZhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fu-ji- 

an), bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), mon

thly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

1. Chinese Foreign Relaton: Problems 

and Prospects (Chin.). Hunt, Michael

*LY 1988/No.3, pp.150-156

2. Diplomatic Thoughts of Zhou Enlai 

(Chin.). Wei Shiyan  ZDY  1988/ 

No.2, pp.3-8

**

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 662/8 - August/August 1988

Asia and Oceania

3. Die jiingsten militar. Auseinander- 

setzungen zwischen China u. Vietnam 

im Sudchin. Meer und die gegenwar- 

tig. Besitzverhaltn. im Spratly-Arch.. 

Schier, Peter *C.a. July 1988, pp.569- 

586

North America

4. Sino-US Relations. Huan Xiang 

*FEA 1988/NO.4, pp.122-125

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

5. The Effects of the Process of Emi

gration in Contemporary Fujian 

(Chin.). Pu Yonghao *ZSK 1988/ 

No.4, pp.179-197

International Organization & Law

6. China’s Position on the Star Wars 

Programme. Karymov, T. *FEA 

1988/No.4, pp.98-104

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

7. On the Chinese Communists’ Policy 

of "Impunity to the Higher Officials", 

"Discourtesy to the Commoners" 

(Chin.). Hsuan Mo *SCC 1988/No.8, 

pp. 16-24

8. China After the 13th Congress. 

Schram, Stuart R. *CQ, June 1988, 

pp.177-197

9. In Search of a Future - From the 

13th Congress of the Chin. Commu

nist Party to the 7th National People’s 

Congress. Yoshida, Makoto *CNL, 

Jul.-Aug. 1988, pp.2-7

Ideology

10. Changes in the Theory of Class 

Struggle in Post-Mao Mainland Chi

na. Chen, Edward I-hsin *IS 1988/ 

No.6, pp.58-91

11. The New Democracy - The Transi

tion Period - The Primary Stage of 

Socialism (Chin.). Gong Yu-zhi 

*ZDY 1988/No.l, pp.14-27

12. An Inquiry into the Creation of 

Mao Zedong Thought (Chin.). Han 

Gang *ZDY 1988/No.2, pp.54-60

13. A Reassessment of the Theory of 

the Five Modes of Production. Hu 

Zhongda *SSC 1988/No.2, pp.179-198

14. Social Productive Forces and Indi

vidual Productive Forces (Chin.). Hua 

Xuezhong *ZY 1988/No.6, pp.3-8, 55

15. New Reflections on the Presenta

tion of Our Transition Period (Chin.). 

Lei Guozhen; Huang Xiangpin *ZDY 

1988/No.2, pp.61-65, 73

16. A Theoretical Cause of Deviations 

in the Later Period of Socialist Re

form (Chin.). Lin Yun-hui *ZDY 

1988/No.l, pp.28-33

17. An Initial Exploration for the 

Establishment of a Marxist Theory of 

Modernization. Luo Rongqu *SSC 

1988/No.2, pp.33-65

18. Contradictions of Market Socialism 

in China (Part I). Petras, James 

MCA, Vol.18, No.l (1988), pp.3-23

19. Mao Tse-tung’s Theoretical Con

tributions and Mistakes about Social

ist Developing Stage (Chin.). Shi 

Zhong-quan *ZDY 1988/No.l, 

pp.46-54

20. Assault on the Reforms: Conser

vative Criticism of Political and Eco

nomic Liberalization in China, 1985- 

86. Sullivan, Lawrence R. *CQ, June 

1988, pp.198-222

21. Anglo American Scholar’s Com

ments on "The Foundations of Mao 

Zedong’s Political Thought. 1917- 

1935" written by Brantly Womack 

(Chin.). Tang Xiulan *ZDY 1988/ 

No.2, pp.88-96

22. A Comparison between the Idea of 

"Armed Insurrection by Workers and 

Peasants" and That of "Establishing 

Independent Regimes .." (Chin.). Wu 

Rongxuan *ZDY 1988/No.2, pp.36- 

41,46

23. Some Questions Concerning Stu

dies of Historical Development of 

Mao Zedong Thought (Chin.). Zhang 

Jingru; Ding Xiaoqiang *ZDY 

1988/NO.2, pp.42-46

24. The Category of "Situation of Pro

ductive Forces" and the Socialist Prac

tice in Our Country (Chin.). Zhang 

Shouming *ZY 1988/No.6, pp.9-16

25. A Study of the Relationships Bet

ween Social Regularities and Human 

Activities (Chin.). Zhang Shugang 

*ZY 1988/NO.6, pp.17-25

26. Comparison of Certain Speeches 

(Party Secretariat Classified Docu

ment, ca. early 1987). *CLG Spring 

1988, pp.47-62

27. Some Materials Regarding Certain 

Theoretical Issues (Party Secretariat 

Classified Document, ca. early 1987). 

*CLG Spring 1988, pp.63-102

Party

28. Report on Comrade Bo Yibo to the

Enlarged Politburo Meeting on the 

Cen.Comm.Top-Level Party-Life

Meeting (Exc.), Zhongfa 

No.3,Jan.l6/87. (Document on Hu 

Yaobang’s resignation) *CLG Spring 

1988, pp.24-28

29. An Analysis on the 12th Congress 

of the Chinese Communist Youth 

League (Chin.). Chuan Ku *SCC 

1988/No.8, pp.35-44

30. A Talk on Some Problems about 

Learning of Party History (Chin.). Hu 

Sheng *ZDY 1988/ No.l, pp.4-13

31. Zhou Enlai and the Changjiang 

Party Bureau in the Early Period of 

Anti-Japanese War (Chin.). Jue Shi 

*ZDY 1988/No.2, pp.9-17

32. Comintern Archival Documents on 

Chinese Revolution Recently Publis

hed by USSR (Part I) (Chin.). Ma 

Gui-fan; Song Hong-xun *ZDY 

1988/No.l, pp.73-79; (Part II) No.2, 

pp.79-87

33. Collection, Verification, Compila

tion and Utilization of Documental 

Material of the Party History (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhuhong *ZDY 1988/No.2, 

pp.74-78

Government

34. A Historical Review of Relations

hip between the Party and Govern

ment (Chin.). Wei Xinsheng *ZDY 

1988/No.2, pp.24-30

35. Peking’s Reform as Viewed from 

Li P’eng’s Government Work Report. 

Wu, An-chia *IS 1988/ No.6, pp. 12-35

36. The Province: The New Political 

Base. *CNA, No.1363 (July 1,1988)

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

37. The Road to Freedom: Can Com

munist Societies Evolve into Democ

racy?. Li, Shaomin *IS 1988/No.6, 

pp.92-104

38. A Preliminary Study of the Social 

Consultation and Dialogue System. 

Zheng Hangsheng; Zhang Jianming 

*SSC 1988/No.2, pp.108-120

Law and Justice

39. The Forthcoming Copyright Law - 

An important first step in protecting 

authors’ rights. Hang, Gao *CBR, 

1988/No.4, p.53

40. "Ein Besuch in Peking" (on Pe

king’s central prison). Opletal, Hel

mut *CRep No.99/100 (1988), 

pp.38-42

41. Decision of the Stand.Comm.of the 

Nat.People’s Congr.on"Strengthening 

the Education in the Legal Syst.and 

Safeguarding Unity and Stability". 

*CLG Spring 1988, pp.39-46

Military

42. The Chinese Communists Spread 

"Defense Education" to the Entire 

People (Chin.). Chen Ming Chih 

*SCC 1988/NO.8, pp.90-96

43. The PLA Under the "Commodity 

Economy" (Chin.). Chung I *SCC 

1988/No.8, pp.80-89

44. The Important Topics of "Three 

Line" Military Industrial Enterprises 

Facing (Chin.). Ling Ling *ZGJY 

1988/NO.4, pp.21-25, 20



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities -663/9- August/August 1988

45. The PLA Practices Civilian Cadre 

System (Chin.). Wang Hsien *SCC 

1988/No.8, pp.97-104

46. Nuklearstrategien mittlerer Kern- 

waffenmachte. Zhang Jianzhi *Eu- 

ropa Archiv, Bonn, 10 A. ug.1988, 

pp.439-446

Mass Organizations

47. The Erroneous Criticism of Li Li- 

san on the Issue of Trade Unions in 

the Early Period of New China 

(Chin.). Cheng Xuan *ZDY 1988/ 

No.2, pp.18-23

Political Movements

48. Deng Xiaoping’s Speech at the 

Sixth Plenum of the Twelfth Central 

Committee, Zhongfa No.2, Jan.9/87. 

(Document on Anti-bourgeois Libe

ralization) *CLG Spring 1988, pp.22- 

23

49. Circular of the CCP Central Com

mittee on Issues of the Current An

ti-bourgeois Liberalization Move

ment, Zhongfa No.4, Jan.28/87. (Do

cument) *CLG Spring 1988, pp.29-38

50. Main Points of Deng Xiaoping’s 

Speech on the Current Problem of 

Student Disturbance, Zhongfa No.l, 

Jan.6/87. (Document) *CLG Spring 

1988, pp.18-21

51. A Preliminary Study of the Origin 

of the Socialist Education Movement 

(Chin.). Wang Weijia *ZDY 1988/ 

No.2, pp.31-35

Personalities

52. Tian Han, the Honest Son of Chi

na. Adjimamudova, B. *FEA 1988/ 

No.4, pp.86-97

Cadre Policy

53. Mainland China’s Future Leaders: 

Third Echelon of Cadres. Lee, Hong 

Yung *IS 1988/No.6, pp.36-57

54. An Analysis on the Corrupt Practi

ces of the Chinese Communist Cadres 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1988/No.8, 

pp.25-34

Local Topics

55. Nanjing Opens Its Doors to the 

World. Dai Yannian *BR 1988/ 

No.31, pp.14-22

National Minorities

56. Der Dalai Lama in Peking - Die 

Hoffahrt von 1906. Kaminski, Gerd 

*CRep No.99/100 (1988), pp.12-22

57. Mit den Gottern leben oder Tibet 

betet wieder. Moravec, Fritz *CRep 

No.99/100 (1988), pp.5-11

58. On the Central Government Rule 

of Tibet During the Yuan Dynasty 

(Chin.). Shen Weirong *LY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.136-148

59. Jingpo Song and Dance Festival. 

Xie Jun *CR 1988/No.8, pp.8-9

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

60. Demythologising Chinese Women. 

Hooper, Beverley *ASAA Review, 

Australia, April 1988, pp.119-126

61. Young Intellectuals: New and Old 

Views on Marriage. Zhao Hanping 

*CR 1988/NO.8, pp.44-47

62. Fashion Designer Hu Xiaoping. 

Zhu Li *CR 1988/NO.8, pp.30-32

Population

63. New Light on China’s Population 

(review article). Howe, Christopher 

*CQ, June 1988, pp.285-289

Religions

64. Da’wah in the Chinese Context. 

Ibrahim Ma; Zhao-chun *Journal of 

Inst.of Muslim Minority 

Aff.,London,Jan./88,pp.30-34

65. More on What was the "Deity Ge

nerally Worshiped" in the Gaochang 

Kingdom (Chin.). Wang Su *LY 

1988/No.3, pp.110-118

66. Catholicism and Chinese Commu

nism over the Past Forty Years. Yeh 

Chih-ying *IS 1988/No.6, pp.128-146

Medicine and Health

67. Acupuncture Treatment for Hy

sterical Palsy. Lu Wei *CR 1988/ 

No.8, p.19

68. Beijing’s Only Private Vet. Ren 

Ying *CR 1988/No.8, pp.26-28

69. Why Shanghai People Enjoy Long 

Life Expectancy. Ye Shitao; Ma Xue- 

song *BR 1988/NO.34, pp.25-27

Children, Youth and Education

70. An Investigate Report on "A New 

System of Mathematical Teaching by 

Comprehensive Constructing" 

(Chin.). Feng Guowen; Rao Huichun 

*ZSK 1988/No.4, pp.57-82

71. On Educational Tradition and 

Transformation. Gu Mingyun *SSC 

1988/No.2, pp.88-107

72. The Technical Education Challen

ge - Can vocational schools train 

enough technical specialists to meet 

China’s needs?. Henze, Jurgen *CBR, 

1988/No.4, pp.38-39

73. Educating China’s New Econo

mists. Johnson, Todd *CEN, June 

1988, pp.23-25

74. Educational Reform: Toward a 

New Responsibility System?. Smith, 

Kathlin *CEN, June 1988, pp.25-27

75. Being a Monitor. Zhang Jianguo 

*CR 1988/No.8, pp.25-26

76. Higher Education (II): Enrolment 

And Job Assignment. ; Li Li *BR 

1988/No.32, pp.12-15

Social Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

77. Views on the Constitution of Chi

nese Cultural Spirit (Chin.). Chen 

Bohai *ZSK 1988/No.4, pp.141-160

78. Academic Schools and Chinese 

Culture (Chin.). Gu Fang *ZSK 

1988/NO.4, pp.111-126

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

79. A Query on Liu’s "The Resultant of 

Forces" (Chin.). Chen Kongli; Shi 

Weiqing *LY 1988/ No.3, pp.31-36

80. A General Survey of Song Philoso

phy (Chin.). Chen Zhi’e *ZSK 

1988/NO.4, pp.161-177

81. The Social Life Basis of Contem

porary Western Philosophy (Chin.). 

Feng Liming *ZY 1988/ No.6, 

pp.69-75

82. The Kantian View of Science. Guo 

Xiaoping *SSC 1988/No.2, pp.165- 

178

83. Early Chinese Philosophers Ruan 

Ji: Drink and Daoism. Hou Jueliang 

*CR 1988/NO.8, pp.42-43

84. A Preliminary Study of the Covera

ge of Theory (Chin.). Li Minghua 

*ZY 1988/No.6, pp.33-38

85. On the Subjective Consciousness of 

Historians (Chin.). Li Zhenhong *LY 

1988/No.3, pp.3-19

86. Problem Structure and Problem 

Logic in Science (Chin.). Lin Dingyi 

*ZY 1988/No.6, pp.26-33

87. A Quantitative Description of the 

Affinity Between Chinese Dialects. 

Lu Zhiji *SSC 1988/NO.2, pp.223-237

88. Zhuang Zi’s Ideals of Subject Cog

nitive Abilities (Chin.). Shu Cheng 

*ZY 1988/NO.6, pp.63-68

89. The Logical Development of Pre

Qin Confucianism of Human Nature 

(Chin.). Sun Yijie *ZY 1988/No.6, 

pp.56-64

90. A General Statement on Feng 

Youlan’s Philosophy (Chin.). Tu 

Youguang *ZY 1988/No.6, pp.47-55

91. Kant’s and Satre’s Subjective Ethi

cal Ideas Compared. Wan Junren 

*SSC 1988/NO.2, pp.145-164

92. Towards the Subject and Science. 

Wang Pengling *SSC 1988/ No.2, 

pp.9-17

93. More on the "Resultant of Forces": 

a Discussion With Liu Danian 

(Chin.). Wu Tingjia *LY 1988/No.3, 

pp.20-30

94. Symbol: Starting Point of Cogni

tion (Chin.). Xiao Feng *ZY 1988/ 

No.6, pp.39-46

95. The Problem of the Historical Sta

tus of the Traditional Chinese Theory 

of Man (Theses) (Chin.). Yang Shi 

*ZSK 1988/No.4, pp.97-110



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 664/10 -
August/August 1988

96. From the "Theory of Gene Deter

mination" to the Conception of "Ge

netic - Cultural Synergetic Evolution 

(Chin.). Zhang Boshu *ZSK 1988/ 

No.4, pp.127-136

97. Arnold Toynbee: His Approach to 

History (Chin.). Zhang Hesheng *LY 

1988/No.3, pp.37-50

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

98. Long-Lost Kiln Discovered. Li Fu- 

gen *CR 1988/No.8, pp.56-57

99. The Practice of Archaeology in 

China Today. Olsen, John W. *CEN, 

June 1988, pp.2-6

Earlier History

100. Eunuchs and the Administration 

of Justice During the Mid-Ming Dy

nasty. Huai Xiaofeng *SSC 1988/ 

No.2, pp.199-222

101. Late Qing Historiography and the 

Use of Records: A Review of John K. 

Fairbank: "The Cambridge History of 

China, Late Ch’ing", 1800-1911 

(Chin.). Kong Xiangji *LY 1988/ 

No.3, pp.184-192

102. On the Political System of the 

Liao Dynasty (Chin.). Li Xihou *LY 

1988/No.3, pp.119-135

103. "An Bi": A Census System Origi

nating with the Han Dynasty (Chin.). 

Qian Jianfu *LY 1988/ No.3, pp.98- 

109

104. More on Which Side was Higher 

in an Official Rank of the Han Dyna

sty: Left or Right? (Chin.). Zhuang 

Chunbo *LY 1988/No.3, p.149

Modern & Contemporary History

105. Thoughts on Lines of Modern 

Chinese History (Chin.). Chen Xulu 

*LY 1988/No.3, pp.65-74

106. A Brief Account of the Early Re

lations Between the Local Cliques of 

Military Might and the Chinese 

Communist Party (Chin.). Gu Guan- 

lin *ZDY 1988/No.l, pp.41-45

107. The Policies of CCP Central 

Committee toward National Bourgeo

isie in 1933-34. Guan Hai-ting *ZDY 

1988/No.l, pp.68-72

108. The Relations between Kuomin

tang and Chinese Communist Party in 

the Early Period of Anti-Japanese 

War (Chin.). Jin Chong-ji *ZDY 

1988/No.l, pp.34-41

109. An Examination of the Rumor 

that Sun Yatsen Once Begged for an 

Audience With Li Hongzhang 

(Chin.). Li Shu *LY 1988/No.3, 

pp.75-83

110. On Japanese Imperialist War of 

Aggression against China by Inoue 

Kiyoshi (Chin.). Li Wei; Zhang Hui- 

cai *ZDY 1988/No.l, pp.80-83, 67

111. From Kyoto to Tokyo: A Sino- 

Japanese Symposium on 50th Anni- 

versary of Lukouchiao Incident 

(Chin.). Liu Da-nian *ZDY 1988/ 

No.l, pp.84-86

112. Development of the Bureaucratic 

Capital in China (Chin.). Qing Qin- 

grui *ZDY 1988/No.2, pp.47-53, 60

113. The 1911 Revolution in China. 

Rankin, Mary Backus; Others *BCAS 

1988/No.l, pp.51-61

114. The History of May Fourth Mo

vement by Peng Ming (Chin.). Sha Ji- 

an-sun *ZDY 1988/No.l, pp.87-89

115. The Chinese Communist Party’s 

Knowledge of Jiang Jieshi and Its 

Tactics in the First Revolutionary Ci

vil War Period (Chin.). Tang Yingwu 

*ZDY 1988/No.2, pp.66-73

116. Geschichte und Gegenwartsbezug, 

Teil 7: Reformen sind die wahre Re

volution! Der Wandel des Zeitgeists 

in der nachmaoist. Epoche .... Weg- 

gel, Oskar *C.a. July 1988, pp.526-569

117. Analysis of the Economic Causes 

of Kuomintang Turning to Anti-Japa

nese War (Chin.). Wu Jing-ping 

*ZDY 1988/No.l, pp.55-67

118. Zhang Jian and His Development 

Corporation (Chin.). Yan Xuexi *LY 

1988/No.3, pp.84-97

119. Paradigms in Studies of Modern 

Chinese History (Chin.). Zhang Yi- 

gong *LY 1988/No.3, pp.51-64

Geography

Social Sciences

120. The Situation and Tasks Facing 

the Social Sciences - A Speech to the 

Joint Meeting of Presidents of Chine

se Academies of Social Sciences Gi

ven on April 17, 1988 (Chin.). Hu 

Sheng *ZSK 1988/No.4, pp.3-13

Literature and Arts

121. The Two Realms of Chinese An

cient Fiction in Light of Li Yu’s No

vels (Chin.). Cui Zi’en *ZSK 1988/ 

No.4, pp.199-210

122. Some Reflections on Comparative 

Literature and China. Eoyang, Euge

ne *CEN, June 1988, pp. 19-22

123. Comments on Min Ze’s Work 

"The History of Chinese Aesthetic 

Ideas" (Chin.). Pi Chaogang; Dong 

Yuanting *ZSK 1988/No.4, pp.211- 

223

124. Der Tanz der Gotter - "Exorzis- 

mus-Spiele" in China. Riley, Josephi

ne *CRep No.99/100 (1988), pp.56-62

125. Chinese Opera Makeup. Weng 

Ouhong *CR 1988/NO.8, pp.33-39

126. Playwright Champions Women’s 

Rights. Yang Juan *CR 1988/No.8, 

pp.40-42

127. Verstehe das WeiB, behiite das 

Schwarz (on Chinese traditional pain

ting). Zettl, Friedrich *CRep No.99/ 

100 (1988), pp.43-55

Sports

Natural Sciences and Technology

128. China’s Technology Exports - On

ce strictly on the receiving end, China 

now offers home-grown technologies 

for sale abroad. Baark, Erik *CBR, 

1988/No.4, pp.32-34

129. Computers that Speak Chinese - 

What Chinese language software sy

stem suits your needs?. Cross, Willi

am *CBR, 1988/No.4, pp.45-48

130. New Rules for Technology Import 

Contracts - China’s vast technology 

needs - and spending worries - are re

flected in new legislation. Oechsli, 

Christopher G. *CBR, 1988/No.4, 

pp.35-36

131. Integrating the Electronics Indu

stry - Upgrading integrated circuits is 

the key to success. Simon, Denis Fred 

*CBR, 1988/ No.4, pp.27-30

132. Laying Corporate Foundations for 

China’s High-Tech Future - Entre

preneurial spirit may change the way 

China applies research .... Suttmeier, 

Richard P. *CBR, 1988/No.4, pp.22- 

26

133. Beijing’s "Silicon Street". Wen Jiao 

*CR 1988/No.8, pp.13-15

Intellectuals

134. Intellectuals in Modern and Con

temporary China. Schwarcz, Vera; 

Others *BCAS 1988/No.l, pp.62-67

Media

135. The Appeal of the Press Circles 

and the Chinese Communists’ "Press 

Reform" (Chin.). Jiang Shan *SCC 

1988/NO.8, pp.69-79

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

136. Gains in Regional Socio-Econo

mic History Research (Chin.). Song 

Yuanqiang *LY 1988/No.3, pp.157- 

162

Theories

137. Studies of Trends Toward Chan

ges in Productivity of Chinese State- 

Run Industries (Chin.). Chen Kuan; 

Others *ZSK 1988/ No.4, pp.37-44

138. A Summary of Discussions During 

Recent Years on the Economies of 

Consumption. Guo Shiping *SSC 

1988/NO.2, pp.17-32

139. On the Basic Category and Rela

tion of Analysis of Macroeconomy 

(Chin.). Liu Xiaoxuan *JY 1988/ 

No.5, pp. 15-21

140. Construct the Socialist Macroeco

nomies for Suiting the Needs of Re

formation and Development (Chin.). 

Luo Jirong *JY 1988/ No.5, pp.22-27



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 665/11 - August/August 1988

141. On the Consumptive Mode of 

China’s Primary Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Sun Shang-qing *CJ 1988/ 

No.6, pp.3-8

142. Renew the Comprehension on 

Friedrich List’s Thought (Chin.). 

Yang Chunxue *JWT 1988/No.5, 

pp.54-57

143. The Economy of the Primary Sta

ge of Socialism. Yu Guangyuan *SSC 

1988/No.2, pp.66-87

144. Evaluating on "Operation, Deve

lopment and Adjustment of Socialist 

Economy (Chin.). Zhang Erzhen 

*ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.78-80

Planning and Development

145. An Exploration of Deepening 

Planning System Reform (Chin.). Bao 

Xisheng *JWT 1988/No.5, pp.3-6

146. On the Transformation of Eco

nomic Operation Mechanism (Chin.). 

Chen Ming *JWT 1988/ No.6, 

pp.10-12

147. Doing Business by the Seaside. 

Dai Yannian *BR 1988/No.32, 

pp.16-24

148. China’s Economic Reforms. Find

lay, Christopher; Watson, Andrew 

*ASAA Review, Australia, April 

1988, pp.43-44

149. Industry Booms on the Zhujiang 

River Delta. Han Baocheng *BR 

1988/No.34, pp.14-19

150. China’s Economy at the Crossro

ads - Rapid Growth or Stable 

Growth?. Kato, Hiroyuki *CNL, 

Jul.-Aug. 1988, pp.8-15

151. Boosting the Economy of Liao

dong. Li Changchun *BR 1988/ 

No.33, pp.14-16

152. Liaodong Looks Towards World 

Markets. Li Rongxia *BR 1988/ 

No.33, pp.17-18

153. Intellectual Responses to China’s 

Economic Reforms. Ling, L. Huan- 

Ming *AS 1988/NO.5, pp.541-554

154. On Planned Macro-control of Va

lue Flow (Chin.). Nie Zhourong 

*JWT 1988/No.5, pp.6-9

155. Prospects for China’s Industrial 

Development. Nikoda, A. *FEA 

1988/No.4, pp.126-130

156. China’s Second Revolution: Re

form After Mao (review article). Tsu- 

an, Victor T.H. *IS 1988/No.6, 

pp.147-151

157. Obstacles to the Development of 

the Hainan Special Economic Zone. 

Tung, Ricky *IS 1988/No.6, pp.105- 

127

158. A Commentary on the Chinese 

Communists’ Economic Strategy on 

Coastal Areas (Chin.). Wang Hsiao 

Jung *SCC 1988/No.8, pp.45-52

159. On Urban Economic Structure 

(Chin.). Wang Yongjiang *JWT 

1988/No.5, pp.12-15

160. Ten Theoretical Questions Facing 

Reform. Zhao Ai; Wu Ming *BR 

1988/No.34, pp.20-23

161. The China’s Development: Wealth 

Growth and System Adaption - On 

the new stage of growth of national 

economy again (Chin.). *JY 1988/ 

No.5, pp.28-42

162. The Tentative Conceptions for the 

Mid-Period (1988-1995) of China’s 

Economic Restructuring (Chin.). 

*ZSK 1988/No.4, pp.15-36

Budget and Investment

163. New Estimats of Fixed Investment 

and Capital Stock for Chinese State 

Industry. Chen, Kuan; others *CQ, 

June 1988, pp.243-266

164. Some Problems on Deepening 

Reform of Investment System 

(Chin.). Wang Furang *ZGJY 

1988/No.4, pp.61-65

165. The Objective Model of the Fi

nancial Relations Between the Cen

tral and Local Governments (Chin.)). 

Wang Shao-fei *CJ 1988/No.6, 

pp.22-27

Enterprises and Management

166. An Analysis of Property Relations 

Under Public Ownership - On the 

structure of system of ownership in 

present China (Chin.). Chen Rongyao 

*JWT 1988/NO.5, pp.25-27, 38

167. What Kind of Shared Economy 

Should be Established in Socialist 

China? (Chin.). Cheng Minxuan 

*JWT 1988/No.5, pp.21-22

168. Rebuilding Chinese Industrial Or

ganization Structure with Main Body 

on Larger Enterprises (Chin.). Ding 

Jingping *ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.55-60

169. Analysis on Investigation of Loo

sing Industrial Enterprises (Chin.). 

Gong Qi *ZGJY 1988/ No.4, pp.3-12

170. The System of Bankruptcy of Ent

erprise: An inevitable outcome of 

planned commodity economy (Chin.). 

Huang Xianping *JWT 1988/No.6, 

pp.15-17

171. On Character and Social Function 

of Enterprisers (Chin.). Liu Shuyi 

*ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.42-48

172. Two Outsiders Look In: Plant 

Pathology in China. Morris, Cindy E. 

*CEN, June 1988, pp.13-18

173. Chinese Lawyers on Independen

ce of State-Owned Enterterprises. 

Pashchenko, Y. *FEA 1988/No.4, 

pp.15-22

174. Substance and Purpose of Imple

ment Stock System in China (Chin.). 

Qiu Jingji *ZGJY 1988/ No.4, 

pp.38-41

175. System - Inefficiency of Enterpri

ses - Countermeasure (Chin.). Wang 

Lingling *ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.49-54

176. Paying A Great Attention to Some 

Problems of Organizing the Enterpri

se Group (Chin.). Wang Shouan 

*ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.75-76

177. A Study of Enterprises’ Bad Be

havior in the Course of Reform 

(Chin.). Wang Yunguo *JWT 1988/ 

No.5, pp.10-12

178. The Contracted System Is a Prac

tical Choice for the Road of Econo

mic System Reform in China (Chin.). 

Xiao Xin; Others *JY 1988/No.5, 

pp.60-68

179. Can the State-owned Enterprises 

Make Self-management and Assume 

Sole Responsibility for It’s Profits or 

Losses Completely? (Chin.). Xin Wen 

*JY 1988/No.5, pp.69-73, 79

180. On the Economic Benefits and 

Contracted Management (Chin.). Xu 

Xue-han; Zhang Jun-kuo *CJ 1988/ 

No.6, pp.9-13

181. A Scientific Working Systm: fully 

loaded system (Chin.). Yan Shiwang 

*ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.73-74

182. Reflections on the Reform of 

Enterprise’s Managing Mechanism 

(Chin.). Yang Wenyu *JWT 1988/ 

No.6, pp.3-7

183. Enterprises Reform and Macroe

conomic Management (part I) 

(Chin.). Yang Zhong Wei; Zhang 

Shuguang *ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.32- 

37

184. On the Present Adjustment of the 

Structure of Production (Chin.). Yu 

Li; Zhu Minming *JWT 1988/No.6, 

pp.7-9

185. On the Responsibility System of 

Limited Stock Right Management 

(Chin.). Zhang Xixiang; Yuan Peishu 

*JWT 1988/NO.5, pp.16-18

186. Rebuilding Enterprises Mecha

nism, Deepgoing Enterprises Reform 

(Chin.). Zhou Shu Lian; Cheng Jia 

Guei *ZGJY 1988/ No.4, pp.13-20

187. Reflections of Broadening the 

Scale of Village and Township Enter

prises (Chin.). Zou Fengling *JWT 

1988/No.6, pp.49-51

188. Strengthening Stimulation and 

Restraint from both Sides, Encoura

ging the Change of Behaviour Me

chanism of Enterprises (Chin.). 

*ZGJY 1988/NO.4, pp.26-31, 41

Employment,Wages,Living Standard

189. Unequal Chances, Unequal Out

comes: Pension Reform and Urban 

Inequality. Davis, Deborah *CQ, June 

1988, pp.223-242

190. An Analysis of the Nature of the 

Hiring of Labour (Chin.). Lei Xiao- 

ming *JWT 1988/No.6, pp.18-21, 37

191. On Compensation for Teacher’s 

Labor (Chin.). Wang Li *ZSK 

1988/No.4, pp.83-95



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities
- 666/12 -

August/August 1988

192. Identify the Status of the Workers 

of State-owned Enterprises (Chin.). 

Wang Xiangdong *JY 1988/No.5, 

pp.55-59

193. On the Choice of Wage Model in 

China (Chin.). Xia Xingyuan *JWT 

1988/No.5, pp. 19-20

Basic Construction

Communications

194. An Initial Study of Trains of Hor

ses Carrying Goods in Modern Times 

in Mountainous Districts of Yunnan 

(Chin.). Dong Mengxiong; Chen 

Qingde *JWT 1988/No.6, pp.52-55

195. A Survey of the Communications 

and Transportation in Shanghai 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1988/No.8, 

pp.105-117

Tourism

196. Radreisen Richtung China. Ka

minski, Gerd *CRep No.99/100 

(1988), pp.28-37

197. Along the River of Golden Sands. 

Li Chaochen *CR 1988/ No.8, 

pp.50-55

198. Xingceng: From Garrison Town 

to Beach Resort. Tan Manni *CR 

1988/No.8, pp.66-68

199. Mit dem Fahrrad von Kathmandu 

nach Lhasa. Olmuller, Gertrude und 

Karl *CRep No.99/100 (1988), 

pp.22-28

200. Lake Weishan. *CR 1988/ No.8, 

p.20

Industry, Energy and Mining

201. Evaluating on "Shangxi Energy 

Economy" (Chin.). Huang Zhaiyao 

*ZGJY 1988/No.4, pp.77-78

202. Utilisation of Natural Resources 

in China: Problems and Prospects. 

Minakov, Y. *FEA 1988/ No.4, 

pp.105-112

203. The New Face of Nonferrous Me

tals - A strategic shift will channel 

more investment into new projects. 

Richter, David *CBR, 1988/No.4, 

pp.40-43

204. The Chinese Communists’ Explo

ration and Destruction Over Mineral 

Resources (Chin.). Ting Sheng *SCC 

1988/No.8, pp.53-60

205. Coordinating the Rural Industry 

with Urban Industry (Chin.). Yu 

Guoyao; Zhang Jun *NJW 1988/ 

No.6, pp.50-53

206. On the Relations Between the In

dustrial Output Level of City and the 

Scale of City (Chin.). Zhou Yixing 

*JY 1988/No.5, pp.74-79

Environment

207. China’s Industrial Pollution Sur

vey. Gu Geping *CR 1988/ No.8, 

pp.16-18

208. The Man Who Greens the Desert. 

Peng Jianqun *CR 1988/ No.8, 

pp.10-12

Agriculture

209. Longchuan County: Its develop

ment of pig-raising and stabilization 

of pork price (Chin.). Fan Yuenan 

*JWT 1988/No.6, pp.47-48

210. Agricultural Investment in China 

and the Results (Chin.). Huang Qian- 

ting; Others *NJW 1988/No.6, 

pp.26-30

211. China’s Agriculture: In Search of 

New Ways. Kuznetsova, V. *FEA 

1988/No.4, pp.35-46

212. Land Lease System: The correc

tion and perfection of contracted sy

stem of land (Chin.). Li Chongguang; 

Yu Chunxiang *JWT 1988/No.6, 

pp.22-25

213. Boom of Developmental Agricul

ture in Shijiazhuang (Chin.). Liang 

Zhenghua *NJW 1988/No.6, pp.38-40

214. For a Stable and Coordinated De

velopment of Grain Crops and Cotton 

in China (Chin.). Mei Fangquan; 

Others *NJW 1988/ No.6, pp.20-24

215. Generate More Incentives to the 

Local Governments in Raising Grain 

Production (Chin.). Ouyang Xuchu 

*NJW 1988/No.6, p.25

216. Beijing Solves Its Milk Problem. 

Peng Jie; Chen Lie *CR 1988/No.8, 

pp.48-49

217. On the Relations Between Agri

culture and Foreign Trade in China 

(Chin.). Qiu Xiaohua *JY 1988/No.5, 

pp.49-54

218. Specialized Households Engaged 

in Wasteland Reclamation (Chin.). Su 

Dongliang *NJW 1988/No.6, pp.41-43

219. Grain or Cash Crops? Incentive 

Programs for Foodgrain Production 

in Jiangsu Province. Veeck, Gregory 

*CEN, June 1988, pp.7-12

220. Why Is the Way of Pig Production 

Development More and More Nar

row? (Chin.). Wang Chengde *JY 

1988/NO.5, pp.43-48

221. Main Causes for the Under-in- 

vestment in Agriculture Region He

bei (Chin.). Xue Sheshu *NJW 

1988/NO.6, pp.34-37

222. The Discussion on Developing 

Animal Husbandry in Yunnan 

(Chin.). Zhang Hui; Zhang Jiyun 

*JWT 1988/NO.6, pp.30-32

223. Initial Stages in Expansion of 

Agricultural Investment (Chin.). Zou 

Shulin *NJW 1988/No.6, pp.31-33

224. Foodgrain Shortages and Read

justment of Economic Policies (Part 

II) (Chin.). *NJW 1988/NO.6, pp.13- 

19

Currency and Commerce

225. On Steady Opening of Prices of 

Steel Products (Chin.). Cai Xiaobin 

*JWT 1988/No.6, pp.40-41

226. On the Constructive Functions of 

Our Financial System (Chin) Cai 

Yan *CJ 1988/No.6, pp.28-31

227. Price, Income and Inflation 

(Chin.). Cheng Xiaonong; Huang 

Yuncheng *JY 1988/No.5, pp.3-9

228. Proceeding from Actual Condi

tions to Work out Policies for Natio

nality Areas (Chin.). He Qichang; Du 

Yuemei *JWT 1988/ No.5, pp.33-35

229. Agricultural Price Reform in the 

Past Nine Years: Pros and Cons 

(Chin.). Hu Changnuan *NJW 

1988/No.6, pp.7-11

230. The Nature and Function of Pro

perty Income (Chin.). Hu Jiayong 

*JWT 1988/No.6, pp.13-15

231. Tight Money and Reduce Invest

ment Scale - On the focal point and 

transformational conditions of de

mand control in China (Chin.). Jia 

Kang *JY 1988/No.5, pp.10-14

232. Trademark Update - New rules 

address this fact-developing area of 

law. Kay, David B. *CBR, 1988/No.4, 

pp.49-51

233. The Average Profitability As the 

Benchmarkt for Pricing Farm Produ

ce (Chin.). Li Yingjie *NJW 1988/ 

No.6, pp.12, 53

234. On Auction (Chin.). Liu Cheng- 

min *JWT 1988/No.5, pp.28-29

235. The Prospects of Rural Credit 

Cooperatives (Chin.). Meng Tianyun 

*NJW 1988/No.6, pp.54-56

236. To Develope the Future Market Is 

Not the Cardinal Ways and Means for 

the Reform of Producers’ Goods Dis

tribution (Chin.). Qin Yi *CJ 1988/ 

No.6, pp.46-49

237. The Fiscal and Banking Policies in 

the Eve of Our Economic Take-off 

(Chin.). Wang Wei-an *CJ 1988/ 

No.6, pp.32-35

238. The Price Reform Should be On 

the Basis of Commodity (Chin.). Wen 

Wu-han *CJ 1988/ No.6, pp.39-41

239. Recent Changes in the Use of To

tal Capital and the Macro-regulation 

of Financial Organ and Banks 

(Chin.). Xiao Tianye; Wang Peng 

*JWT 1988/NO.5, pp.30-32

240. The Urban Land Problems and Its 

Counter-measures (Chin.). Yang 

Chong-guang *CJ 1988/ No.6, 

pp.50-52

241. On the Overall Assignments of 

Local Public Finance, Foreign Trade, 

Foreign Exchanges and Credits 

(Chin.). Yang Pei-xin *CJ 1988/No.6, 

pp.18-21

242. The Limit of the Contracted Bank 

Performances (Chin.). Zhang Hua- 

qiao *CJ 1988/NO.6, pp.42-45



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 667/13 - August/August 1988

243. The Basic Traits and the Reform 

of Banking Performance in the Pri

mary Stage of Socialism (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhong-shan; Zhao Huai-zhu 

*CJ 1988/NO.6, pp.36-38

244. The Traits of Commodity Circula

tion in the Primary Stage of Socialism 

(Chin.). Zhou Jian-ren; Others *CJ 

1988/No.6, pp.14-17

245. On Paper Money (Chin.). Zhou 

Xiaohan *ZSK 1988/No.4, pp.45-56

246. Exploring a Problem of the High

lights: Reform of Agricultural Price 

System (Chin.). *NJW 1988/No.6, 

pp.3-6

Foreign Trade & Economic Coop.

247. The Economic, Trade and S&T 

Relations Between the Chinese 

Communists and the Soviet Union At 

the Present Stage (Chin.). Chung 

Mou *SCC 1988/ No.8, pp.61-68

248. The Long-Awaited Cooperative 

Venture Law - The law finally catches 

up with this popular investment form. 

Cohen, Jerome Alan *CBR, 1988/ 

No.4, pp.14-18

249. Case Studies of Joint Ventures in 

China (II). Imai, Satoshi *CNL, 

Jul.-Aug. 1988, pp.16-22

250. What’s in a Name? Foreign com

panies can now apply to register ent

erprise names, but full protection is 

yet to come. Silk, Mitchell A. *CBR, 

1988/NO.4, p.52

251. Servicing Foreign Equipment - 

American companies discuss strate

gies for effective sales support in Chi

na. Strawn, Perri *CBR, 1988/No.4, 

pp.6-9

252. Does China Face a Debt Crises?. 

Zhang Shubao *BR 1988/ No.31, p.2

Statistics

TAIWAN

253. On the Shift of Economic Deve

lopment Strategy of South Korea and 

Taiwan (Chin.). Lu Huayong *JWT 

1988/No.5, pp.58-63

254. Teaching Morality in Taiwan 

Schools: The Message of the Text

books. Meyer, Jeffrey E. *CQ, June 

1988, pp.267-284

255. Past Performance and Recent De

velopment of the Taiwan Economy. 

Wu, Craig C. *ER, May-June 1988, 

pp.1-6

256. Taiwan’s Economic Development: 

Some Implications for Developing 

Countries. Yu Tzong-shian *ER, 

May-June 1988, pp.7-17

HONGKONG AND MACAU

MISCELLANEA

257. Two China Panels. Mackerras, 

Colin *ASAA Review, Australia, 

April 1988, pp.45-46

INDEX OF AUTHORS Hu Jiayong. 230

(Document on Anti-bourgeois Libera- Hu Sheng: 120 

lization): 48 Hu Sheng: 30

(Document on Hu Yaobang’s resigna- Hu Zhongda: 13

tion): 28

(Document): 49

(Document): 50

Adjimamudova, B.: 52

Baark, Erik: 128

Bao Xisheng: 145

Cai Xiaobin: 225

Cai Yan: 226

Chen Bohai: 77

Chen Kongli: 79

Chen Kuan: 137

Chen Lie: 216

Chen Ming Chih: 42

Chen Ming: 146

Chen Qingde: 194

Chen Rongyao: 166

Chen Xulu: 105

Chen Zhi’e: 80

Chen, Edward I-hsin: 10

Chen, Kuan: 163

Cheng Jia Guei: 186

Cheng Minxuan: 167

Cheng Xiaonong: 227

Cheng Xuan: 47

Chuan Ku: 29

Chung I: 43

Chung Mou: 247

Cohen, Jerome Alan: 248

Cross, William: 129

Cui Zi’en: 121

Dai Yannian: 147

Dai Yannian: 55

Davis, Deborah: 189

Ding Jingping: 168

Ding Xiaoqiang: 23

Dong Mengxiong: 194

Dong Yuanting: 123

Du Yuemei: 228

Eoyang, Eugene: 122

Fan Yuenan: 209

Feng Guowen: 70

Feng Liming: 81

Findlay, Christopher: 148

Gong Qi: 169

Gong Yu-zhi: 11

Gu Fang: 78

Gu Geping: 207

Gu Guan-lin: 106

Gu Mingyun: 71

Guan Hai-ting: 107

Guo Shiping: 138

Guo Xiaoping: 82

Han Baocheng: 149

Han Gang: 12

Hang, Gao: 39

He Qichang: 228

Henze, Jurgen: 72

Hooper, Beverley: 60

Hou Jueliang: 83

Howe, Christopher: 63

Hsuan Mo: 7

Hu Changnuan: 229

Hua Xuezhong: 14

Huai Xiaofeng: 100

Hu an Xiang: 4

Huang Qianting: 210

Huang Xiangpin: 15

Huang Xianping: 170

Huang Yuncheng: 227

Huang Zhaiyao: 201

Hunt, Michael: 1

Ibrahim Ma: 64

Imai, Satoshi: 249

Jia Kang: 231

Jiang Shan: 135

Jin Chong-ji: 108

Johnson, Todd: 73

Jue Shi: 31

Kaminski, Gerd: 196

Kaminski, Gerd: 56

Karymov, T.: 6

Kato, Hiroyuki: 150

Kay, David B.: 232

Kong Xiangji: 101

Kuznetsova, V.: 211

Lee, Hong Yung: 53

Lei Guozhen: 15

Lei Xiaoming: 190

Li Changchun: 151

Li Chaochen: 197

Li Chongguang: 212

Li Fugen: 98

Li Li: 76

Li Minghua: 84

Li Rongxia: 152

Li Shu: 109

Li Wei: 110

Li Xihou: 102

Li Yingjie: 233

Li Zhenhong: 85

Li, Shaomin: 37

Liang Zhenghua: 213

Lin Dingyi: 86

Lin Yun-hui: 16

Ling Ling: 44

Ling, L. Huan-Ming: 153

Liu Chengmin: 234

Liu Da-nian: 111

Liu Shuyi: 171

Liu Xiaoxuan: 139

Lu Huayong: 253

Lu Wei: 67

Lu Zhiji: 87

Lung Fei: 54

Luo Jirong: 140

Luo Rongqu: 17

Ma Gui-fan: 32

Ma Xuesong: 69

Mackerras, Colin: 257

Mei Fangquan: 214

Meng Tianyun: 235

Meyer, Jeffrey E.: 254

Minakov, Y.: 202

Moravec, Fritz: 57



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 668/14 - August/August 1988

Morris, Cindy E.: 172

Nie Zhourong: 154

Nikoda, A.: 155

Oechsli, Christopher G.: 130

Olsen, John W.: 99

Opletal, Helmut: 40

Others: 113

Others: 134

Others: 137

Others: 178

Others: 210

Others: 214

Others: 244

Ouyang Xuchu: 215

Pashchenko, Y.: 173

Peng Jianqun: 208

Peng Jie: 216

Petras, James: 18

Pi Chaogang: 123

Pu Yonghao: 5

Qian Jianfu: 103

Qin Yi: 236

Qing Qingrui: 112

Qiu Jingji: 174

Qiu Xiaohua: 217

Rankin, Mary Backus: 113

Rao Huichun: 70

Ren Ying: 68

Richter, David: 203

Riley, Josephine: 124

Schier, Peter: 3

Schram, Stuart R.: 8

Schwarcz, Vera: 134

Sha Jian-sun: 114

Shen Weirong: 58

Shi Weiqing: 79

Shi Zhong-quan: 19

Shih Hao: 195

Shu Cheng: 88

Silk, Mitchell A.: 250

Simon, Denis Fred: 131

Smith, Kathlin: 74

Song Hong-xun: 32

Song Yuanqiang: 136

Strawn, Perri: 251

Su Dongliang: 218

Sullivan, Lawrence R.: 20

Sun Shang-qing: 141

Sun Yijie: 89

Suttmeier, Richard P.: 132

Tan Manni: 198

Tang Xiulan: 21

Tang Yingwu: 115

Ting Sheng: 204

Tsuan, Victor T.H.: 156

Tu Youguang: 90

Tung, Ricky: 157

Veeck, Gregory: 219

Wan Junren: 91

Wang Chengde: 220

Wang Furang: 164

Wang Hsiao Jung: 158

Wang Hsien: 45

Wang Li: 191

Wang Lingling: 175

Wang Peng: 239

Wang Pengling: 92 

Wang Shao-fei: 165 

Wang Shouan: 176 

Wang Su: 65 

Wang Wei-an: 237 

Wang Weijia: 51 

Wang Xiangdong: 192 

Wang Yongjiang: 159 

Wang Yunguo: 177 

Watson, Andrew: 148 

Weggel, Oskar: 116 

Wei Shiyan: 2 

Wei Xinsheng: 34 

Wen Jiao: 133

Wen Wu-han: 238

Weng Ouhong: 125

Wu Jing-ping: 117

Wu Ming: 160

Wu Rongxuan: 22

Wu Tingjia: 93

Wu, An-chia: 35

Wu, Craig C.: 255

Xia Xingyuan: 193

Xiao Feng: 94

Xiao Tianye: 239

Xiao Xin: 178

Xie Jun: 59

Xin Wen: 179

Xu Xue-han: 180

Xue Sheshu: 221

Yan Shiwang: 181

Yan Xuexi: 118

Yang Chong-guang: 240

Yang Chunxue: 142 

Yang Juan: 126 

Yang Pei-xin: 241 

Yang Shi: 95 

Yang Wenyu: 182 

Yang Zhong Wei: 183

Ye Shitao: 69

Yeh Chih-ying: 66 

Yoshida, Makoto: 9 

Yu Chunxiang: 212 

Yu Guangyuan: 143 

Yu Guoyao: 205 

Yu Li: 184

Yu Tzong-shian: 256 

Yuan Peishu: 185 

Zettl, Friedrich: 127 

Zhang Boshu: 96 

Zhang Erzhen: 144 

Zhang Hesheng: 97

Zhang Hua-qiao: 242 

Zhang Hui-cai: 110 

Zhang Hui: 222 

Zhang Jianguo: 75 

Zhang Jianming: 38 

Zhang Jianzhi: 46

Zhang Jingru: 23 

Zhang Jiyun: 222 

Zhang Jun-kuo: 180 

Zhang Jun: 205 

Zhang Shouming: 24 

Zhang Shubao: 252

Zhang Shugang: 25 

Zhang Shuguang: 183

Zhang Xixiang: 185

Zhang Yigong: 119

Zhang Zhong-shan: 243

Zhang Zhuhong: 33

Zhao Ai: 160

Zhao Hanping: 61

Zhao Huai-zhu: 243

Zhao-chun: 64

Zheng Hangsheng: 38

Zhou Jian-ren: 244

Zhou Shu Lian: 186

Zhou Xiaohan: 245

Zhou Yixing: 206

Zhu Li: 62

Zhu Minming: 184

Zhuang Chunbo: 104

Zou Fengling: 187

Zou Shulin: 223

others: 163

Olmuller, Gertrude und Karl: 199


